No. 282.

AN ACT

Concerning the identification and marking of graves of soldiers and sailors of the Revolutionary War, imposing certain duties on the Adjutant General and on certain municipal officers, and making an appropriation.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That when the grave Graves of soldiers any person who served during the Revolutionary Graves of sellors of Revolutionary War. of any person who served during the Revolutionary War in the military or naval forces of the Colony of Pennsylvania or of the other English colonies in America, which is located in this Commonwealth, is not marked by a suitable headstone, the Adjutant General Headstone. shall upon application cause to be erected at such grave a headstone of such material and design as shall be approved by the Governor, with the name of the deceased, the date of his death, and the organizations to which he belonged.

The expense of such headstone shall not exceed Expense.

thirty-five (\$35) dollars.

Section 2. It shall be the duty of the mayor of each city, the burgess of each borough and incorporated town, and the commissioners or supervisors of each township in the Commonwealth on the request of the Adjutant General to furnish data to the Adjutant General relative to unmarked graves of Revolutionary soldiers and sailors by giving a list of the sites of such unmarked graves in their respective cities or counties.

Section 3. The sum of five thousand dollars Appropriation. (\$5,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Department of Military Affairs to carry out the purposes of this

act.

Corporate authorities of municipali-ties to furnish

and a second of the second

APPROVED—The 6th day of May, A. D. 1925.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.